Wisconsin law.
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19 VETERINARY EXAMINING BOARD VE 9.05
Chapter VE 9
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AND UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
FOR VETERINARY TECHNICIANS
VE 9.01 Prohibited acts. VE 9.04 Display of certificate.
VE 9.02 Standards of practice. VE 9.05 Unprofessional conduct.
VE 9.03 Change of name and address. VE 9.06 Board action.
VE 9.035 Renewal of certification.

VE 9.01 Prohibited acts. The following acts are limited
to veterinarians and therefore prohibited for veterirtaghni
cians:

(1) Diagnosis and prognosis ahimaldiseases and condi
tions.

(2) Prescribingof drugs, medicines, treatments and appli
ances.

(3) Performingsuigery.

History: Cr. Register September1989, No. 405ef. 10-1-89;am. (intro.),
RegisterDecember1998, No. 516eff. 1-1-99.

VE 9.02 Standards of practice. (1) Veterinary techni
ciansmay perform delegated veterinary acts as set fortter
s.VE 7.02 (3) (4) and(7).

(2) In the performance of delegated veterinary acts a veteri
nary technician shall:

(@) Accept only those delegated veterinary acts for which
thereare mutually approved protocols, written standinders
or verbal directions.

(b) Accept onlythose delegated veterinary acts for which the
veterinarytechnicianis competent to perform based on educa
tion, training or experience.

(c) Consult with a veterinarian in cases where the veterinary
technicianknows or should know a delegated veterinary act may

harma patient.

History: Cr. Register Septemberl989, No. 405ef. 10-1-89y. and recr(1),
r. (2) (d),Register May, 1994, No. 461ef.. 6-1-94; am. (1)Registey December
1998,No. 516 eff. 1-1-99.

VE 9.03 Change of name and address. Every veter
nary technician shall notify the board of a change of name or
addresswithin 30 days.Failure of notification may result in the
lossof certificate andnay result in a fine under 440.11 (3),
Stats.

History: Cr. Register Septemberl989, No. 405eff. 10-1-89; amRegister,
December1998, No. 51peff. 1-1-99.

VE 9.035 Renewal of certification. A certificate
expiresif not renewed by January 1 of even—-numbered years.
A certificate holder who allows the certificate to expire may
applyto the board for renewal of the certificate as follows:

(1) If the certificate holder applies for renewal of the certifi
cateless than 5 years after égpiration, the certificate shall be
reneweduponpayment of the renewal fee and fulfillment of the
15 hours of continuing education required unden\da.10.

(2) If the certificate holder applies for renewal of the certifi
cate5 or more years after its expiration, in addition to requiring
the certificate holder to pay the renewal fees required under s.
440.08 Stats., and to fulfill the continuing education hours
requiredunder chVE 10, the board shall inquire as to whether

theapplicant is competent to practice as a veterinary technician
in this state and shall impose any reasonable conditions on

renewalof the certificate including reexamination, as the board
deemsappropriate. An applicant under this subsection is pre
sumedto be competent to practies a veterinary technician in
this state if at theime of application for renewal the applicant

holdsa full unexpired certificate issued by a similar licensing
boardof another state or territory of the United States or of-a for
eigncountry or province whose standards, in the opinion of the
board,are equivalent to or higher than the requirements for certi
ficationin this state. Notwithstanding any presumptionsooift
petencyunder thissubsection, the board shall require each appli
cant under this subsectioto pass the examination specified
unders.VE 8.02 (2)and(3).

History: Cr. Registey January1994,No. 457 eff. 2-1-94; am. (2)Register,

December1998, No. 516ef. 1-1-99;,CR 04-125am.Register August 2005 No.
596, eff. 9-1-05.

VE 9.04 Display of certificate. Each veterinarjechni
cianshall display a current certificate in a manner conspicuous

to the public view
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl989, No. 405ef. 10-1-89; am.Register,
December1998, No. 51peff. 1-1-99.

VE 9.05 Unprofessional conduct. The following acts
constituteunprofessional conduct by a veterinary technician and
areprohibited:

(1) Performingas a veterinartechnician unless supervised
specified under 8/E 7.02 (3) (4) and(7).

(2) Misrepresentationin obtaining a veterinary technician
rtificateor in performing as a veterinary technician.

(3) Conduct in the practice of veterinary technology which
evidencesa lack of knowledge or abilitto apply professional
principlesor skills.

(4) Grossnegligence while performing as a veterintagt
nician. Gross negligence shall have the meaning specified in
VE 7.01 (4)

(5) The personal use, misuse or sale other than for medical
treatmenbf patients, ofirugs listed in the U.S. controlled sub
stancesact of 1970, as amended, or 861, Stats., other than
drugsprescribed by a physician fase by the veterinary techni
cian.

(6) Practicingor attempting to practicehile the veterinary
technicianhas a physical or mental impairment, including
impairmentrelated to drugs or alcohol, which is reasonably
relatedto the applican$ ability to adequately undertake the
practiceof veterinary technology in a manner consistent with the
safetyof a patient or the public.

(7) Beingconvicted of a crime the circumstances of which
substantiallyrelate to the practice of veterinary technology

(8) Violating or aiding and abetting the violatiof any law
or administrative rule substantially related to the practice ef vet
erinarytechnology

(9) Having a veterinary technician certificate limited, sus
pendedor revoked or subject to any other disciplinary action
anotherstate or U.S. jurisdiction.

(10) Acceptingfees for animahealth care services from a
client.

(11) Practicingunder an expired certificate.

(12) Falselycertifying to the board under ¥E 10.02 (6)
thatthe veterinary technician:

as

ce
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(@) Has completed the 15 hours of continugdyucation ter, February 1992, No. 434eff, 3-1-92; am. (1)Register May, 1994, No. 461

iredunder sVE 10.02 (2) eff. 6—1794; am. (intro), (1) to (9) and (1Register December1998, No. 516eff.

require i 1-1-99;correction in (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SR&gistey May,

(b) Is exempt under §/E 10.02 (3)from having to complete (20)0R1,Not. 54AS CR ?;16&525;\‘ rengsr&(lga ltool%ec(éZl)z(irggg-) aniilaz?(ﬁ,-,tclf) (?% 2t§>

i i 1 H €e)Register Augusi 0. . 9—1-095] —0oZ2am. Intro.), r

the 15 hours of continuing educatioaquired under &/E 10.02 @10 %e)Regis?er September 2013 Na93 ef. 10-1-13CR 13-03t ¢r. (13)

(). Register April 2014 No. 700 eff. 5-1-14.

(13) Advertising a specialty or claiming to be a specialist ) .
whennot recognized as such by a veterinary technician specialty VE 9.06 Board action. The boardmay reprimand the
academyrecognized by the NationAlssociation of éterinary certificateholder or denysuspend, limit or revoke the certificate
Techniciansin America (NA/TA) or by a foreign veterinary ~ Of any person to practice veterinary technology engages in
technicianspecialty academy which, in the opinion of the board, @ny of the acts prohibited by this chapter

is equivalent to a N¥KTA recognized veterinary technician spe Dekc’frfggrlggBRel\f’éStgiggf?tile_%%%g' No. 405ef. 10-1-89; am Register,
cialty academy ’

History: Cr. Registey September1989, No. 405eff. 10-1-89; cr(12),Regis-
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